DSCN 2020 / 17 Page 1 of 14
WELSH INFORMATION STANDARDS BOARD
DSC Notice:  DSCN 2020 / 17
Date of Issue: 9th September 2020
Ministerial / Official Letter: N/A
Subject: Subsidiary ICD Diagnostic Code
Sponsor: N/A
Implementation Date:

1 Attendance Identifier an12
1 Administrative Category n2
1 Location Type Code n2
1 Site Code (of Treatment) an5
1 Medical Staff Type Seeing Patient an2
1 Attendance Date ccyymmdd
1 Attendance Date Status n1
1 Attendance Category n1
1 Attended or Did Not Attend n1
1 Outcome of Attendance n1
1 Last DNA or Patient Cancelled Date ccyymmdd
1 Last DNA or Patient Cancelled Date Status n1
  Patient Diagnostic Codes (optional)
2 Primary (ICD) an6
2 Subsidiary (ICD) an6
2 1st Secondary (ICD) an6
2 2nd Secondary (ICD) an6
  Patient Procedure Codes
1 Operation Status (per attendance) n1
  OPCS procedure coding
1 Primary Procedure Code (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 2 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 3 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 4 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 5 (OPCS) an4
DSCN 2020 / 17 Page 13 of 14
1 Procedure Code 6 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 7 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 8 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 9 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 10 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 11 (OPCS) an4
1 Procedure Code 12 (OPCS) an4
  Waiting List Details
1 Waiting List Date ccyymmdd
1 Waiting List Date Status n1
† Where no data is present, the field must be populated with spaces due to the fixed field length format of the
submitted file. However, if necessary 'General Medical Practitioner (Code of Registered GMP)' may still be included in
the submitted file.
DSCN 2020 / 17 Page 14 of 14
Subsidiary ICD Diagnostic Code
This data item is / was included in the following data sets / collections between the dates shown:
Data Set /
Collection Valid From Valid To
APC ds99 1st April 1999  TBC
OP ds 1st April 1999  TBC
This is the subsidiary diagnosis code. A subsidiary field can be used for the recording of asterisk codes (when
linked to the primary dagger code) or for external cause codes when linked to primary diagnosis. Any other
secondary diagnosis is entered into the 1st, 2nd, 3rd secondary fields.
It is a classification of diseases, injuries and causes of death according to the 10th Revision of International
Statistical Classification of Diseases and Health Related Problems (ICD10).
ICD Version  Valid From  Valid To
ICD-9
 30th September
1994
ICD-10  1st August 1994  30th June 2012
ICD-10 4th
Edition
 1st July 2012
Format: 6 character alpha-numeric
Value Meaning
ANNXXX ICD10 code (or compatible code)
Spaces Not applicable
Character
position
Valid Values
1 A-Z
2-3 00-99
4 0-9, or 'X' if absent
5 0-9, or space if absent
6 A, D or space